GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 805
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27™ JULY, 2021

FUND ALLOCATION FOR R&D UNDER AYUSH DURING 2017-2021
805 SHRI BIKASH RANJAN BHATTACHARYYA:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of doctors being recruited under AYUSH during last five years and the current
year, State-wise;

(b) the amount of funds allotted and utilised during this period in Research and development in
AYUSH; and

(¢) the number of AYUSH Units setup by Government during the years 2019, 2020, 20217

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a): (i) The AYUSH doctors recruited by the Ministry of Ayush for posting in Central
Government Health Scheme(CGHS) Units during last five years (2016-2020) and the
current year (2021) is at Annexure-1.

(ii) The State/UT wise number of AYUSH doctors in position under National Health
Mission (NHM) & the State/UT wise number of doctors approved for deployment under
AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres during 2019-20 and 2020-21 are at Annexure-II and
Annexure-III respectively. Purther, the number of AYUSH doctors approved for
deployment in upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals under Centrally Sponsored
Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during last five years and current year are at
Annexure-IV.

(b): The amount of funds allotted and utilized during 2017-21 period in Research and
development in AYUSH is at Annexure-V.

(c): (i) Ministry of Ayush is implementing the operationalization of AYUSH Health and
Wellness Centre and setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospitals under the
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through States/UTs. As
per the proposals received from different States/UTs in their State Annual Action Plans, the
Ministry has approved for operationalization of 4,448 AYUSH Health and Wellness
Centres (HWCs) and setting up of 19 units of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospitals as per following break-up:-

e 1,632 AYUSH HWCs and 07 units of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospitals in year 2019-20;
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e 2816 AYUSH HWCs and 12 units of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH
Hospitals in year 2020-21.

(ii) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare vide its Order No. Z-
15025/36/2017/DIR/CGHs/EHS dated 16.04.2019 has conveyed approval of Department of
Expenditure for set up of a total of 53 AYUSH units (27 Homeopathic Units and 26
Ayurveda Units).
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Annexure-I

The list of AYUSH doctors recruited by the Ministry of AYUSH for posting in Central
Government Health Scheme(CGHS) Units during last five years (2016-2020) and the

current year (2021) :
S.No. Streams No. of Doctors
L. Ayurveda 19
2. Homoeopathy 12
3. Unani 3
4. Siddha 3
Total 37
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Annexure-I1

The State/UT wise number of AYUSH doctors in position under National Health Mission

(NHM) :

S. No. Name of State/UT No. of AYUSH doctors
L. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 33
2. Andhra Pradesh 130
3. Arunachal Pradesh 116
4. Assam 710
3. Bihar 2783
6. Chandigarh 29
7. Chhattisgarh 557
8. Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 20
9. Delhi 0
10. Goa 78
11. | Gujarat 2392
12. | Himachal Pradesh 243
13. Haryana 616
14. | Jammu & Kashmir 872
15. | Jharkhand 559
16. Karnataka 1493
17. Kerala 742
18. | Ladakh 19
19. | Lakshadweep 12
20. | Madhya Pradesh 1422
21. | Maharashtra 2344
22. | Manipur 177
23. | Meghalaya 234
24, Mizoram 60
25. | Nagaland 51
26. | Odisha 2151
27. | Punjab 596
28. | Puducherry 90
29. | Rajasthan 1647
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30. | Tamil Nadu 418
31. | Telangana 584
32. | Sikkim 10
33. | Tripura 154
34. | Uttar Pradesh 40097
35. | Uttarakhand 366
36. | West Bengal 1987
Total 27792
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Annexure-I11

The State/UT wise number of doctors approved for deployment under AYUSIH Health &

Wellness Centres during 2019-20 and 2020-21:

S. No. Name of State/UT Number of Doctors
1. Andaman & Nicobar Island 6
2. Andhra Pradesh 0
3. Bihar 63
4. Chandigarh 0
3. Goa 9
6. Gujarat 0
7. Haryana 138
8. Himachal Pradesh 0
9. Jammu & Kashmir 0
10. Tharkhand 0
11. Karnataka 0
12. Kerala 0
13. Maharashtra 0
14. Manipur 4
15, Mizoram 24
16. Madhya Pradesh 337
17; Nagaland 44
18. Puducherry 0
19. Punjab 0
20. Tamil Nadu 0
21. | West Bengal 0
22. Arunachal Pradesh 32
23. | Sikkim 18
24. Uttar Pradesh 0
25. | Rajasthan 0
26. Uttarakhand 0
27. Chhattisgarh 0
28. | Lakshadweep 0
29. Assam 49
30. Tripura 4
3l. Odisha 0
32. | Meghalaya 35

Total 763
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Annexure-1V

The State/UT wise number of AYUSH doctors approved for deployment in upto 50 bedded

integrated AYUSH hospitals under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH

Mission (NAM) during last five years and current year:

SI. No. | State/UT Number of AYUSH Doctors
1. Lakshadweep 7
2 Manipur 13
3. Mizoram 7
4. Nagaland 14
5. Sikkim 5
6. Tripura 10
4 Uttar Pradesh 14
8. West Bengal 6
Total 76

86




Annexure-V

Funds Allocation & Utilization for Research and Development under AYUSH during 2017-2021

S.No. | Name of Council/Institute Year Fund Fund
Allotted(in Rs. | Utilized(in Rs.
lakhs) lakhs)

1. | Central Council of Research in | 2017-18 2694 2438
Siddha 2018-19 3004 2994
2019-20 330.0 319.6
2020-21 353.0 350.0
2. | National Institute of Siddha 2017-18 18.02 18.02
2018-19 25.72 25.72
2019-20 11.89 11.89
2020-21 9.12 9.12
3. | National Institute of Homeopathy 2017-18 NIL NIL
2018-19 NIL NIL
2019-20 NIL. NIL.
2020-21 50 30.87
4. | Central Council of Research in | 2017-18 11250 10695
Homoeopathy 2018-19 10913 12138
2019-20 12883 13698
2020-21 13051 13195
5. | Central Council of Research in | 2017-18 13393 13816.62
Unani Medicine 2018-19 14700/13050%* 13110.17
2019-20 15954 18008.35
2020-21 16405 16540
*15,00,00,000/- GIA for 2018-19 but received in 03/04/2019
6. | National Institute of Ayurveda 2017-18 7141 7141
2018-19 8995 8995
2019-20 12198 11728
2020-21 12354 11901
7. | All India Institute of Ayurveda 2017-18 - -
2018-19 = =
2019-20 20988 3279
2020-21 126304 13886
8. | North Eastern Institute of Folk | 2017-18 NIL NIL
Medicine 2018-19 NIL NIL
2019-20 206 5
2020-21 75 9
9. | Central Council for Research in | 2017-18 21602 17776
Ayurvedic Sciences 2018-19 27640 24295
2019-20 28068 26905
2020-21 27262 24247
10. | Morarji Desai National Institute of | 2017-18 1172 1172
Yoga 2018-19 1400 1400
2019-20 1638 1638
2000-21 1550 1550




11. | Central Council for Research in | 2017-18 3200 5747
Yoga & Naturopathy 2018-19 2900 3916
2019-20 4135 6415
2020-21 4050 4870.17
12. | National Institute of Naturopathy 2017-18 10 10
2018-19 Nil Nil
2019-20 Nil Nil
2020-21 3.8 3.8
13. | National Medicinal Plants Board 2017-18 797.07 240.199
2018-19 686.52 535.694
2019-20 382.88 541.051
2020-21 875.56 562.729
14. | AYURGYAN Scheme for Research | 2017-18 898 843
and Innovation 2018-19 598 547
2019-20 598 521
2020-21 798 798
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